
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 8 AUGUST 2017 

 
*COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
*PLEASE NOTE VENUE 

 

 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 June, 

2017  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 

 Section A - Matters for Decision 
 

 Planning Applications subject to Members Site Visit Leaving 
Port Talbot Civic Centre at 10.00am on Tuesday 8 August 2017 
- Recommended for Approval 

 
4.  Application No: P2017/0036  (Pages 11 - 46) 

Variation of Condition 15 of planning permission P2010/0026 in 
order to allow for:  
 
a) An output of 750 tonnes of dimensional blockstone and/or 
masonry products per working week for the duration of the planning 
permission (a maximum of 2x24 tonne carrying capacity vehicles 
and 5x20 tonne carrying capacity vehicles per day) and  
 
b) The removal of 700 tonnes per working week of aggregate 
produced from the waste stone resulting from the dimensional 

AGENDA 



stone and masonry production process for a limited period of 2.5 
years (a maximum of 7x20 tonne carrying capacity vehicles per 
day) at Gwrhyd Specialist Quarry, Gwrhyd Uchaf Farm, Gwrhyd 
Road, Pontardawe, Swansea, SA9 2SB. 
 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 
5.  Application No: P2017/0637  (Pages 47 - 88) 

Demolition of former care home and construction of 16 residential 
units, with associated car parking, landscaping and open space, at 
Hafod Residential Home, Wenham Place, Neath, SA11 3AH. 
 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Refusal 
 
6.  Application No: P2017/0512  (Pages 89 - 98) 

Retention of use of part of car park for two pitches for the sale of 
meat and potatoes, at Resolven AFC, Neath Vale Supplier Park 
Access Road, Resolven. 
 

 Section B - Matters for Information 
 

7.  Delegated Applications Determined between 20 June and 31 July, 
2017  (Pages 99 - 126) 
 

8.  Appeals Determined  (Pages 127 - 132) 
 

9.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 2 August 2017 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, 
R.Thomas, S.Pursey and A.McGrath 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.Wingrave 

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must: 
 

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk.  

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting),  

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application. 

 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality) 

 
Please note that only one person is able to speak for each ‘category’ 
(objector; supporter; applicant/agent; Town/Community Council for each 
application.  Full details are available in the Council’s approved 
procedure. 
 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf


In addition, if an objector registers to speak, the Applicant/Agent will be 
notified by the Council. 
 
Should you wish to discuss any aspect of public speaking, please contact 
the Democratic Services Team on 01639 763713. 

Commenting on planning applications which are to be reported to 
Committee 

Should you wish to submit representations on an application presented to 
this Planning Committee, please note that these must be received by the 
Planning department no later than 2.00p.m. on the Friday before 
Committee (based on the usual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
 
 



- 7 - 
 

270617 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  27 June, 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, 
D.Keogh, S.M.Penry, S.Pursey and R.Thomas 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

N.Pearce, S.Ball, I.Davies, J.Griffiths and 
T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS  

 
The following Member made a declaration at the commencement of 
the meeting:- 
 
Councillor R.Thomas Report of the Head of Planning Re: 

Application Number P2016/0929, 
Retention and completion of change 
of use of building to 4x4 Vehicle 
Repair Centre (Use Class B2), plus 
engineering operations and retaining 
works to create 4 parking spaces to 
rear with ramped access, at Tyre and 
Exhaust Centre, Commercial Street, 
Abergwynfi, SA13 3YL – as he had 
predetermined the application. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE, 2017  
 

RESOLVED That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 
held on the 6 June 2017, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 8 - 
 

270617 

3. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That, no site visits be held on the applications 

before Committee today. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION  NO: P2017/0248  
 
(Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Number: 
P2017/0248 was circulated prior to the meeting, on which the 
Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to read, in respect 
of application items on the published agenda, the Chairperson had 
permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at today’s meeting, the 
particular reasons and circumstances being not to further delay the 
planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any 
applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant 
information into account before coming to any decision at the meeting).  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (New single storey primary school for 420 pupils, plus 
nursery accommodation for 38 pupils, and ancillary sprinkler tank, 
refuse store, on-site car parking, on-street car parking, a playing field 
and Multi use games area, means of enclosure, hard surface play 
areas, and associated engineering works, at  Former Cwrt Sart 
Comprehensive School, Old Road, Briton Ferry, Neath SA11 2ET) as 
detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED That in accordance with Officers’ recommendations, 

Application No. P2017/0248 be approved with 
conditions as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
 

 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0717  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (detached split level dwelling, with associated engineering 
works and off street car parking Land Adjacent to 261 Graig Road, 
Godre'r Graig, Swansea SA9 2NZ) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED That in accordance with Officers’ recommendations, 

Application No. P2016/0717 be approved with 
conditions as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
 

 

Page 6



- 9 - 
 

270617 

6. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0929  
(Councillor R.Thomas reaffirmed his interest in this item and withdrew 
to the public gallery for the discussion and voting thereon).  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (retention and completion of change of use of building to 4x4 
Vehicle Repair Centre (Use Class B2), plus engineering operations and 
retaining works to create 4 parking spaces to rear with ramped access at 
Tyre And Exhaust Centre, Commercial Street, Abergwynfi SA13 3YL) as 
detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Members discussed the addition of an extra recommendation, which is 
reflected below at number 2. 
  

 

RESOLVED 1. That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, Application No. 
P2016/0929 be refused on the following 
grounds: 

 
Reason 
 
The failure to provide satisfactory arrangements for 
the parking of breakdown recovery vehicles and 
private vehicles awaiting repair, and to provide 
servicing arrangements for transporters delivering 
vehicles for repair or spare or equipment within the 
application site itself (due to its compact size), 
together with the intensive nature of the 4 x 4 repair 
use with the requirement for spare vehicles to be 
stored at the site, would exacerbate existing 
highway difficulties and result in indiscriminate on 
street parking, to the detriment of the free flow of 
traffic plus highway and pedestrian safety and 
contrary to Policies TR2 and BE1 of the Neath Port 
Talbot Local Development Plan. 
 

 2. That Officers be encouraged to pursue all 
appropriate enforcement action to remedy the 
existing breach of planning control. 

 

 
(At this point, Councillor R.Thomas re-joined the meeting) 
 
 

Page 7



- 10 - 
 

270617 

7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 26 MAY 
AND 19 JUNE 2017  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 26 May and 19 June 2017, as detailed within 
the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

8. APPEALS RECEIVED BETWEEN 21 MARCH AND 19 JUNE 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals received be noted as 

detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 Appeal Ref:  A2017/0005 
 
 Demolition of two storey building and 

construction of one dwelling together with the 
conversion of a window to a door and 1 no. 
additional window to 1 Cambrian Place on the 
ground floor elevation fronting Abbey Road 

 at 1 Cambrian Place and 45 Abbey Road, Port 
Talbot. 

 
 Appeal Ref: A2017/0006 
  

8 semi-detached two storey dwellings plus 
associated access road and diversion of footpath 
link at Land to the North of Heol Llwyn Celyn, 
Neath. 
 
Appeal Ref: A2017/0007 
 
Outline Application for Residential Development 
and Alterations to Existing Access at Forge 
Washery, Lower Brynamman, Ammanford.  
Note: Appeal is against conditions imposed on 
grant of planning permission (including restriction 
on number of dwellings to 25)  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



- 11 - 
 

270617 

Appeal Ref: A2017/0008 
 
Erection of workshop building ancillary to 
existing business (B2) for vehicles repairs, 
servicing and MOT at Autocare Neath, Neath 
Road, Briton Ferry. 
 

  
9. APPEALS DETERMINED  

 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals determined be noted 

as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 Appeal Ref:  A2017/0004 
  
  Variation of condition 1 and 2 of planning 

permission (ref APP/Y6930/C/163150026 which 
granted a mixed residential Class C3 and music 
lesson sui generis use) approved at appeal on 
10th October 2016 to increase number of 
students to 8 and change hours of operation to 
12.00hrs to 20.30hrs Monday to Wednesday, 
12.00hrs to 20.00hrs Thursday and Friday and 
09.00hrs to 15.00 on Saturdays at 26 Rowan 
Tree Close, Bryncoch. 

 
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Dismissed 
 
 
 Appeal Ref: A2017/0003 
 
 Detached two storey dwelling with off street car 

parking (outline with all matters reserved) at 9 
New Road, Trebanos. 

 
Decision: 

 
 Appeal Dismissed 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



- 12 - 
 

270617 

 Planning Ref: P2016/0117 and P2016/0254 
 

‘Appeal A’ - Road Side Service Area comprising 
petrol filling station and kiosk, drive thru coffee 
shop, car parking, access, landscape and 
associated works.  
‘Appeal B’ Pub/restaurant , access, car parking 
and associated works at land at Glynneath 
Business Park, adjacent to A465, Glynneath. 

 
Decision: 

 
 Both Appeals Dismissed 
 
 

Appeal Ref: A2016/0010 and 0011 
 

‘Appeal A’ Without planning permission, the 
construction of a replacement two storey 
dwelling  
‘Appeal B’ Without planning permission, the 
siting of a static caravan on the land, in the 
approximate position marked with a cross on the 
plan (as detailed in the circulated report), and its 
use for residential purposes at Aberdrychwallt 
Farm, Pontrhydyfen, Port Talbot SA12 9SN. 
 
Decisions: 
 
Appeal A (Caravan A) – Allowed  
Appeal B (Caravan B) - Dismissed 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2017/0036 DATE: 16/01/2017 

PROPOSAL: Variation of Condition 15 of planning permission 
P2010/0026 in order to allow for  
a) An output of 750 tonnes of dimensional blockstone 

and/or masonry products per working week for the 
duration of the planning permission (a maximum of 
2x24 tonne carrying capacity vehicles and 5x20 
tonne carrying capacity vehicles per day) and 

b)   The removal of 700 tonnes per working week of 
aggregate produced from the waste stone resulting 
from the dimensional stone and masonry production 
process for a limited period of 2.5 years (a maximum 
of 7x20 tonne carrying capaci
[...]
e to the issues 
raised which have not been addressed elsewhere in this report, the 
following comments are made: 
 
Reference has been made to breaches of planning conditions. 
Particular reference is made to breach of the restrictions of vehicle 
movements past the school at certain times of the day. This condition 
will remain in place and will be subject to monitoring. The alleged 

Page 28



breach is not a material consideration in the consideration of the 
application. 
 
Reference has been made to the impact on biodiversity. However, the 
proposal is not considered to have a significant impact on biodiversity 
as the operational area of the site is unchanged. 
 
Damage to property has been mentioned but this is a civil matter.  
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in 
accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the 
determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan 
comprises the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (2011–2026) 
adopted January 2016. 
 
It is considered that the proposal represents an appropriate form of 
development that would have no unacceptable impact on the amenities 
of neighbouring residents or highway and pedestrian safety. 
Accordingly, the proposed development is in accordance with Policies 
SP4 9 (Infrastructure), Policy SP16 (Environmental Protection), Policy 
EN8 (Pollution and Land Stability), Policy SP17 (Minerals), Policy M4 
(Criteria for the Assessment of Mineral Development), Policy SP20 
(Transport Network) and Policy TR2 (Design and Access of New 
Development) of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A. The application is APPROVED subject to conditions and subject 

to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement with the 
following Heads of Terms: - 

 
i. A £30,000 contribution to highway repairs; and 
ii. Payment of a £6,000 ‘Bond’ (to be topped up per annum) to be 

used for any ongoing repairs to the highway attributable to 
vehicles travelling to/from the quarry for a period of 30 months. 

 
 

Page 29



B. That if within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the S106 
agreement is not signed, the application shall be refused for the 
following reason: 

 
(1) In the absence of a legal agreement providing for a financial 

contribution for the maintenance of the highway and 
improvements to passing places on the unclassified road 
leading northwards from the site access road to the village 
of Cwmllynfell, the nature and scale of the HGV traffic 
generated by the development would have an unacceptable 
impact on highway safety. The proposal therefore conflicts 
with Policies SP4, M4, SP20 and TR2 of the LDP. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
Time Limit 

(1) The extraction of minerals shall cease not later than 30th September 
2025 and restoration shall be completed in accordance with the 
approved restoration scheme by 30th September 2026. 

For a period of 5 years from the date of completion of restoration the 
site shall be managed in accordance with the approved aftercare 
scheme.  

The planning permission shall expire following the complete restoration 
and aftercare of the site in accordance with the approved restoration 
and aftercare schemes. 

Reason 

To minimise the duration of disturbance from the development hereby 
permitted and to ensure restoration of the site to a beneficial after-use 

Working Programme and Phasing 

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following documents and plans or as otherwise 
modified by any revisions or by other conditions, schemes or approvals 
by the Local Planning Authority: 

Planning Application dated 17th December 2009 
Environmental Statement (December 2009) (as amended) 
Supplementary Information (May 2010) 

Page 30



Drg. No. A1.2 (R
[...]
lulde the site operator, the owners of the land, 
any other occupiers, the Local Planning Authority, Natural Resources 
Wales and a representative of Welsh Government Department for 
Environment and Rural Afffairs.  At least four weeks before the date of 
each annual review, the site operator shall provide the Local Planning 
Authority with a record of the management and operations carried out 
on the site during the period covered by the review. 

Reason:   To ensure adequate restoration and aftercare. 

Page 45



Saw Shed 

(48) The external walls and roof of the new saw shed and ancillary 
structures shall be dark green in colour.  The colour of the building shall 
thereafter be maintained until the building and structures are removed 
from the site.   

Reason 

To protect the character and appearance of the site and the 
surrounding area. 

Community Liaison 

(49) The scheme for the setting up, operating and regular convening of 
a Site Liaison Committee shall be implemented in accordance with the 
details approved under Application Reference P2013/0592 on 8th 
August 2013 

Reason 

To aid the monitoring of site activities. 

(50) The scheme for the setting up, operating and regular convening of 
a Technical Working Party shall be implemented in accordance with the 
details approved under Application Reference P2013/0592 on 8th 
August 2013 

Reason: To aid the monitoring of site activities. 

Page 46



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2017/0637 DATE: 04/07/2017 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of former care home and construction of 16 

residential units, with associated car parking, 
landscaping and open space. 

LOCATION: Hafod Residential Home, Wenham Place, Neath    
SA11 3AH 

APPLICANT: Tai Gwalia (Part of POBL Group) 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Neath North 

 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site currently comprises the former Hafod Care Home 
and associated parking which is currently va
[...]
 considered a reason to approve 
or refuse the application. 

• Finally, the comments that the applicant is affiliated to the 
Community Council, who are consultees. It should be noted that 
Resolven Community Council have not responded on the 
application. Nevertheless, it would be for members of the 
Community Council to declare any such interest at one of their 
meetings accordingly. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
The decision to refuse planning permission has been taken in 
accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the 
determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan 
comprises the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (2011–2026) 
adopted January 2016. 
 
It is considered that the principle of the retention of the A1 retail pitches 
outside of the identified settlement limits, and the defined retail area of 
Resolven, would be contrary to Policies SC1 and R3 of the Neath Port 
Talbot Local Development Plan. Furthermore, as the application site is 
located in an area allocated for employment use and the A1 use would 
not constitute an ancillary facility to support or complement the wider 
role and overall function of the allocated employment area the 
development would be contrary to Policies EC2 and EC3 of the Neath 
Port Talbot Local Development Plan. Refusal is therefore 
recommended. 
 

Page 95



Enforcement 
 
Faced with a recommendation to refuse planning permission for this 
out-of-centre retail use, it is also necessary to consider the expediency 
of taking enforcement action against the unauthorised use(s). 
 
It is noted that Councillor Des Davies has raised the fact that a Trading 
License exists for two pitches, and contact with Licensing has confirmed 
that both the retail pitches have been granted Street-Trading Licenses 
from the Licensing Section. The potato sales was grante
[...]
sted on site for approximately four years) was 
being undertaken without planning permission.  
 
Having regard to the conclusions within the main body of this report, it is 
emphasised that the objections are even more relevant for two sales 
pitches, albeit the principle is the same for one or more such temporary 
retail uses. In this regard, Members are advised that if the Local 
Planning Authority were to allow these sales pitches to remain within 
the AFC car parking area, then it would be difficult to justify the refusal 
of further pitches on this (or other similar) sites as the principle would 
have been established. As a matter of principle, this would be contrary 
to and undermine the retail objectives of the LDP and be to the 
detriment of the other retail uses within local village and designated 
District Centres, who have to pay overheads such as Business Rates, 
utilities etc. 
 
For these reasons, and notwithstanding the existing licences to operate 
pitches form this site between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturdays, it is also 
recommended that Enforcement Action is authorised to cease the 
existing unauthorised retail use within 1 month from the date of the 
Enforcement Notice. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
A. That planning permission is REFUSED on the following ground:- 
 

(1) The principle of the retention of the A1 retail pitches outside 
of the identified settlement limits, and the defined retail area 
of Resolven, would be contrary to Policies SC1 and R3 of 
the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 
Furthermore, as the application site is located in an area 
allocated for employment use and the A1 use would not 
constitute an ancillary facility to support or complement the 
wider role and overall function of the allocated employment 
area, the development would be contrary to Policies EC2 
and EC3 of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

 
B. That authorisation is granted to take enforcement action to secure 

the cessation of the unauthorised 
[...]
ours. 
Location  Land to The North West of, Perthigwynion Farm,  
Rhydyfro, Neath SA8 4TA 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Pontardawe 

 

128     App No.  P2017/0663 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Conversion of car port and part of front canopy to living 
accommodation - Certificate of Lawful Development Proposed 
Location  1 Ascot Drive,  Baglan, Port Talbot SA12 8YL 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Baglan 

 

129     App No.  P2017/0670 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 3 
(External Materials) of Planning Permission P2016/0383 
(Computational Foundry) 
Location  Swansea University Bay Campus, Fabian Way,  
Crymlyn Burrows, SA1 8EN 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Coedffranc West 

 

130     App No.  P2017/0684 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Single storey side extension - Certificate of Lawful 
Development Proposed 
Location  7 Glan Pelenna,  Pontrhydyfen, Port Talbot SA12 9UA 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Pelenna 

 

131     App No.  P2017/0707 Type Non Material 
Amendment (S96A)  

Proposal Non-material amendment to planning permission 
P2016/0870 (Approved on the 31/10/2016) Alterations in the 
design of the previously approved shopfront and also changes in 
the colours of the external materials. 
Location  11 Croft Road,  Neath SA11 1RW 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Neath North 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS DETERMINED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2017/0005 Planning Ref: P2016/0271  
 
PINS Ref:  APP/Y6930/A/17/3172205 
 
Applicant:  Mr A Holden  
 
Proposal: Demolition of two storey building and 

construction of one dwelling  together with the 
conversion of a window to a door and 1 no. 
additional window to 1 Cambrian Place on the 
ground floor elevation fronting Abbey Road.- 
Amended plans 
[...]
he visual appearance of the site from 
public vantage points, with detailed design matters capable of 
being controlled via planning conditions.  
 
Finally, noting the absence of off-street parking, the Inspector 
referred to Planning Policy Wales which is clear that minimum 
parking standards are no longer appropriate and, in any event, 
stated that such requirements should be considered within the 
context of both pedestrian and highway safety.  
 
Noting the availability of facilities and services within the area, 
including access to public transport opportunities, and that there 
were no signs of a shortage of on-street parking at the time of his 
visit, he found no reason to disagree with the Council’s conclusion 
that the development would not represent a material threat to 
pedestrian or highway safety.  
 
Based on the foregoing, and having considered all matters raised, 
he thus concluded that the appeal should be allowed subject to 
conditions. 
 
 
  

Page 129



Appeal Ref: A2017/0006 Planning Ref: P2016/0881  
 
PINS Ref:  APP/Y6930/A/17/3172687 
 
Applicant:  NPT Homes 
 
Proposal: 8 semi-detached two storey dwellings plus 

associated access road and diversion of footpath 
link. 

 
Site Address: Land to the north of Llwyn Celyn neath 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 25 July 2017 
  
Decision:  Appeal Allowed With Conditions 

Appeal Decision Letter.  
 
The main issue concerned whether the loss of open space would 
be outweighed by the provision of affordable housing. 
 
Despite the requirements set under Policy OS2 Protection of 
Existing Open Space the Inspector stated that there is currently an 
over provision of informal open space within the Bryncoch South 
Ward and, on this basis, he was satisfied that the proposal was 
consistent with the general thrust of Policy OS2 and criterion 5) of 
Policy BE1 Design.  
 
The Inspector was able to appreciate that the site offers an 
attractive through route. However, given it
[...]
512
	7 Delegated Applications Determined between 20 June and 31 July, 2017
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

	8 Appeals Determined



Minutes of the meeting


- 13 - 
 

80817 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  8 August, 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, R.Thomas, S.Pursey and 
A.McGrath 
 

Local Member: Councillor D.W.Davies 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies, J.Griffiths, A.Manchipp, 
H.Towns, S.Jenkins and N.Headon 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE, 2017  

 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 27 June 2017, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 
 

2. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That, no site visits be held on the applications 

before Committee today. 
 
 

3. AMENDMENT SHEET  
 
Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Numbers: 
P2017/0036 and P2017/0637 was circulated prior to the meeting, on 
which the Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to 
read, in respect of application items on the published agenda, the 
Chairperson had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 
today’s meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not 
to further delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself 
wanted to defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all 



- 14 - 
 

80817 

extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2017/0036  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Variation of Condition 15 of planning permission 
P2010/0026 in order to allow for: a) An output of 750 tonnes of 
dimensional blockstone and/or masonry products per working week 
for the duration of the planning permission (a maximum of 2x24 tonne 
carrying capacity vehicles and 5x20 tonne carrying capacity vehicles 
per day) and b) The removal of 700 tonnes per working week of 
aggregate produced from the waste stone resulting from the 
dimensional stone and masonry production process for a limited 
period of 2.5 years (a maximum of 7x20 tonne carrying capacity 
vehicles per day) at Gwrhyd Specialist Quarry, Gwrhyd Uchaf Farm, 
Gwrhyd Road, Pontardawe, Swansea, SA9 2SB) as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED 1. That following the site visit prior to today’s 

meeting on 27 June 2017, and in accordance 
with Officers’ recommendations, Application 
No. P2017/0036 be approved subject to 
conditions and subject to the applicant 
entering into a Section 106 Agreement with 
the following heads of terms:  
i. A £30,000 contribution to highway repairs; 
and ii. Payment of a £6,000 ‘Bond’ (to be 
topped up per annum) to be used for any 
ongoing repairs to the highway attributable to 
vehicles travelling to/from the quarry for a 
period of 30 months. 

 
2. That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendation, if within 3 months of the 
date of this resolution, the s106 agreement is 
not signed, the application shall be refused for 
the following reason: 
 
(1) In the absence of a legal agreement 
providing for a financial contribution for the 
maintenance of the highway and 
improvements to passing places on the 



- 15 - 
 

80817 

classified road leading northwards from the 
site access road to the village of Cwmllynfell, 
the nature and scale of the HGV traffic 
generated by the development would have an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety. The 
proposal therefore conflicts with Policies SP4, 
M4, SP20 and TR2 of the LPD.  

 
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2017/0637  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Demolition of former care home and construction of 16 
residential units, with associated car parking, landscaping and open 
space, at Hafod Residential Home, Wenham Place, Neath, SA11 
3AH) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol 
Mr.J.Rees (on behalf of Objectors) and Ms.E.Harding (Agent) 
addressed the Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application P2017/0637 be 
approved subject to the Conditions as detailed 
within the circulated report, and subject to an 
additional condition (no.26, with all subsequent 
conditions re-numbered) as follows:  
 
(26) Prior to the first beneficial use of any 
dwelling, a methodology for the control and 
eradication of any Invasive non-native species on 
site shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The invasive 
non-native species shall be eradicated in 
accordance with the agreed details.  
 
Reason:  
 
In the interest of ecology and to ensure Invasive 
non-native species on site are eradicated.  
 
 
 
 



- 16 - 
 

80817 

6. APPLICATION NO: P2017/0512  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Retention of use of part of car park for two pitches for the 
sale of meat and potatoes, at Resolven AFC, Neath Vale Supplier 
Park Access Road, Resolven) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Cllr.D.W.Davies, Local Ward Member addressed the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 1. That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application No. 
P2017/0512 be refused on the following 
grounds: 

  
Reason: 

 
The principle of the retention of the A1 retail pitches 
outside of the identified settlement limits, and the 
defined retail area of Resolven, would be contrary to 
Policies SC1 and R3 of the Neath Port Talbot Local 
Development Plan. Furthermore, as the application 
site is located in an area allocated for employment 
use and the A1 use would not constitute an ancillary 
facility to support or complement the wider role and 
overall function of the allocated employment area, 
the development would be contrary to Policies EC2 
and EC3 of the Neath Port Talbot Local 
Development Plan;  

 
2. That authorisation be granted for Officers to 

take enforcement action to secure the 
cessation of the unauthorised retail use. 
 
 

7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 20 JUNE 
AND 31 JULY, 2017  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 20 June and 31 July 2017, as detailed within 
the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 



- 17 - 
 

80817 

8. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals determined be noted 

as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 Appeal Ref: A2017/005 
 
 Demolition of two storey building and 

construction of one dwelling together with the 
conversion of a window to a door and 1 no. 
additional window to 1 Cambrian Place on the 
ground floor elevation fronting Abbey Road - 
Amended plans and amended planning 
statement at 1 Cambrian Place and 45 Abbey 
Road, Port Talbot, SA13 1HD.  

 
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Allowed with Conditions 
 
 Appeal Ref: A2017/0006 
 
 8 semi-detached two storey dwellings plus 

associated access road and diversion of footpath 
link at Land to the north of Llwyn Celyn, Neath. 

 
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Allowed with Conditions 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


